

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF )  
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC. et )  
al. )

COMMON CAUSE, )

v. )

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, )  
in his official capacity as Chair of the )  
House Standing Committee on )  
Redistricting, et al. )

Wake County

\_\_\_\_\_ )  
REBECCA HARPER, et al. )

v. )

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, )  
in his official capacity as Chair of the )  
House Standing Committee on )  
Redistricting, et al. )

\*\*\*\*\*

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT COMMON CAUSE

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

INTRODUCTION ..... - 1 -

II. PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING VIOLATES THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION AND IS JUSTICIABLE. - 3 -

III. THE ENACTED MAPS VIOLATE NORTH CAROLINA'S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... - 11 -

    A. Common Cause Must Only Show That Race Was a Motivating Factor In Drafting The Enacted Maps. .... - 12 -

    B. North Carolina Has a Long History of Black Voter Suppression. .... - 13 -

    C. The Undisputed Record Proves That Legislative Defendants Knew How The Enacted Maps Would Affect Black Voters..... - 14 -

    D. The Enacted Maps Have A Disproportionate Discriminatory Effect on Black Voters..... - 17 -

    E. Whether VRA Districts Need to Be Drawn Should Be An Evidence-Based Assessment..... - 18 -

IV. COMMON CAUSE SATISFIES THE STANDING REQUIREMENTS TO BRING ITS CLAIMS. .... - 21 -

V. THE FEDERAL ELECTIONS CLAUSE PRESENTS NO BAR TO THIS COURT'S ABILITY TO ADDRESS STATE CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITIES IN THE CONGRESSIONAL MAP. .... - 24 -

VI. COMMON CAUSE'S SPOILIATION CLAIM WAS PROPERLY PRESERVED AND THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO IMPOSE SANCTIONS WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION. .... - 28 -

VII. COMMON CAUSE'S PROPOSED REMEDY IS APPROPRIATE AND LAWFUL AND SHOULD BE UTILIZED BY THIS COURT..... - 31 -

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Cases

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017) .....	22
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	25
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	11, 17, 18, 20
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5, 1 Mart. (NC) 48, 3 (1787) .....	1
<i>Brooks v. Gooden</i> , 69 N.C. App. 701, 318 S.E.2d 348 (1984).....	29
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Charles Vernon Floyd, Jr. &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Cape Fear Farm Credit, ACA</i> , 350 N.C. 47, 510 S.E.2d 156 (1999) ( <i>abrogated on other grounds by Department of Transp. v. Rowe</i> , N.C., December 3, 1999).....	30
<i>Church of Scientology v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 56 (Wake Cnty. Super. Ct. Sep. 3, 2019).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Creek Pointe Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Happ</i> , 146 N.C. App. 159, 552 S.E.2d 220 (2001).....	21
<i>Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	26
<i>Dogwood Dev. &amp; Mgmt. Co., LLC v. White Oak Transp. Co.</i> , 362 N.C. 191, 657 S.E.2d 361 (2008).....	25

<i>Harper v. Lewis</i> , 19 CVS 012667, 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 122 (Wake Cnty. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2019).....	5, 30
<i>Hill v. Skinner</i> , 169 N.C. 405, 86 S.E.2d 351 (1915).....	2
<i>Holmes v Moore</i> , 270 N.C. App. 7, 840 S.E.2d 244 (2020).....	12, 13
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 393 (M.D.N.C. 2017) .....	22
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	12
<i>River Birch Ass'n v. Raleigh</i> , 326 N.C. 100, 388 S.E.2d 538 (1990).....	21, 23
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019).....	25, 27
<i>Shearon Farms Townhome Owners Ass'n II, Inc. v. Shearon Farms Dev., LLC</i> , 272 N.C. App. 643, 847 S.E.2d 229 (2020).....	23
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	25
<i>State Emps. Ass'n of N.C., Inc. v. State</i> , 154 N.C. App. 207, 573 S.E.2d 525 (2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 357 N.C. 239, 580 S.E.2d 693 (2003) (Tyson, J., concurring) .....	23
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002) ( <i>Stephenson I</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Van Bokkelen v. Canady</i> , 73 N.C. 198 Am.Rep. 465, 41 (1875).....	1
<i>Von Ramm v. Von Ramm</i> , 99 N.C. App. 153, 392 S.E.2d 422 (1990).....	29
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	12

**Statutes**

Declaratory Judgment Act .....20  
N.C.G.S. § 1-278..... 30  
N.C.G.S. § 120-133.....31

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fourteenth Amendment ..... 12  
North Carolina Constitution ..... *passim*  
North Carolina Constitution Equal Protection  
Clause ..... 7  
United States Constitution Article I, Section 4,  
Clause 1 .....24

**Other Authorities**

Eliza Sweren-Becker and Michael Waldman, *The  
Meaning, History, and Importance of the  
Elections Clause*, 96 Wash. L. Rev. 997, 999  
(2021) .....26  
Hayward H. Smith, *Revisiting the History of the  
Independent State Legislature Doctrine*, 53 St.  
Mary’s L.J. \_\_ (forthcoming 2022) ..... 26  
Hayward Smith, *History of the Article II  
Independent State Legislature Doctrine* .....27  
North Carolina Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule  
3(d) .....29  
North Carolina Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule  
10(a)(1) ..... 24  
North Carolina Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule  
10(c).....25
